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The Honorable Mayor Gavin Newsom 
The Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco, California 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the City and County of San Francisco, California (City), as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2008, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City’s management. Our 
responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit 
the financial statements of the San Francisco International Airport, San Francisco Water Enterprise, 
Hetch Hetchy Water and Power, San Francisco Municipal Railway, the Parking Garage Corporations, San 
Francisco Wastewater Enterprise, Port of San Francisco, San Francisco Market Corporation, City and 
County of San Francisco Finance Corporation, Employees’ Retirement System, Health Service System, 
and the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency, which collectively represent the following percentages of 
assets, net assets/fund balances and revenues/additions as of and for the year ended June 30, 2008. 
 

Opinion Unit 
 

Assets 
Net Assets/ 

Fund Balances 
Revenues/ 
Additions 

Governmental activities 2% 12% 0% 
Business-type activities 94% 91% 69% 
Discretely presented component units 100% 97% 95% 
Municipal Transportation Agency enterprise fund 97% 100% 71% 
Aggregate remaining fund information 91% 94% 4% 

 
Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have been furnished to 
us, and our opinions, insofar as they relate to the amounts included for those entities, are based solely on 
the reports of the other auditors. The prior year partial and summarized comparative information has been 
derived from the City’s 2007 basic financial statements and, in our report dated December 21, 2007, we 
expressed unqualified opinions, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, on the respective 
financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely 
presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information.   
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over financial reporting.  
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles 
used and the significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation. We believe that our audit and the reports of other auditors provide a reasonable 
basis for our opinions. 
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In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental 
activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City as of June 30, 2008, and the respective 
changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof, and the respective budgetary 
comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
As discussed in Note 2(q) to the basic financial statements, effective July 1, 2007, the City adopted the 
provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 45, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, and Statement No. 
50, Pension Disclosures – an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 25 and No. 27. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 30, 
2009 on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of 
our audit. 
 
The financial statements include partial or summarized prior year comparative information.  Such prior 
year information does not include all of the information required to constitute a presentation in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Accordingly, such 
information should be read in conjunction with the City’s basic financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2007, from which such partial or summarized information was derived. 
 
The management’s discussion and analysis and schedules of funding progress listed in the 
accompanying table of contents are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are 
supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. We and the other auditors have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally 
of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we and the other auditors did not audit the information and express 
no opinion on it. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and 
Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied by us and the other auditors in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our 
opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Walnut Creek, California 
January 30, 2009 
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Changes in Net Assets 
Year Ended June 30, 2008 (in thousands) 

 
Governmental Business-type

activities activities Total
2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Revenues
Program revenues:

Charges for services...................................... 461,625$       382,489$       1,973,961$    1,822,047$    2,435,586$    2,204,536$    
Operating grants and contributions............... 926,089         927,256         181,725         183,301         1,107,814      1,110,557      
Capital grants and contributions.................... 36,079           50,479           152,511         150,080         188,590         200,559         

General revenues:
Property taxes................................................ 1,189,511      1,126,992      -                     -                     1,189,511      1,126,992      
Business taxes............................................... 396,025         337,592         -                     -                     396,025         337,592         
Other local taxes............................................ 652,971         668,824         -                     -                     652,971         668,824         
Interest and investment income..................... 57,929           86,233           67,217           85,692           125,146         171,925         
Other.............................................................. 25,939           33,046           233,244         218,184         259,183         251,230         

Total revenues....................................... 3,746,168      3,612,911      2,608,658      2,459,304      6,354,826      6,072,215      

Expenses
Public protection............................................ 1,020,457         861,689            -                     -                     1,020,457      861,689         
Public works, transportation  

and commerce....................................... 342,411            309,095            -                     -                     342,411         309,095         
     Human welfare and  

neighborhood development................... 848,195            751,034            -                     -                     848,195         751,034         
Community health.......................................... 567,410            516,321            -                     -                     567,410         516,321         
Culture and recreation................................... 347,433            290,547            -                     -                     347,433         290,547         
General administration and finance............... 250,295            194,653            -                     -                     250,295         194,653         
General City responsibilities.......................... 80,887              67,948              -                     -                     80,887           67,948           
Unallocated Interest on long-term  

debt........................................................ 97,694              94,060              -                     -                     97,694           94,060           
Airport............................................................ -                     -                     651,581            624,832            651,581         624,832         
Transportation................................................ -                     -                     830,411            726,053            830,411         726,053         
Port................................................................. -                     -                     67,495              61,937              67,495           61,937           
Water.............................................................. -                     -                     252,802            236,824            252,802         236,824         
Power............................................................. -                     -                     109,436            95,020              109,436         95,020           
Hospitals........................................................ -                     -                     812,399            714,349            812,399         714,349         
Sewer............................................................… -                     -                     182,712            168,954            182,712         168,954         
Market............................................................ -                     -                     1,052             1,061             1,052             1,061             

Total expenses....................................... 3,554,782      3,085,347      2,907,888      2,629,030      6,462,670      5,714,377      
Increase/(decrease) in net assets  
 before special items and transfers........ 191,386         527,564         (299,230)        (169,726)        (107,844)        357,838         
Special items.......................................... -                        -                       (41,026)           17,386              (41,026)          17,386           
Transfers................................................ (477,341)        (451,171)        477,341         451,171         -                     -                     
Change in net assets............................. (285,955)        76,393           137,085         298,831         (148,870)        375,224         

Net assets at beginning of year.......................... 1,871,011      1,794,618      4,711,264      4,412,433      6,582,275      6,207,051      

Net assets at end of year.................................... 1,585,056$    1,871,011$    4,848,349$    4,711,264$    6,433,405$    6,582,275$    

 
 
Analysis of Changes in Net Assets 
 
The City’s total net assets decreased by a total of $148.9 million during fiscal year 2007-2008. The 
business-type activities realized net asset growth of $137.1 million while the City’s governmental-
activities reported a decrease of $286.0 million. Six of the City’s enterprises, including Laguna Honda 
Hospital, Water, Wastewater and MTA reported a combined total increase of $173.1 million which 
was offset by decreases totaling $36.0 million at the other business-type activities. 
 
The City’s governmental-type activities realized overall a 3.69 percent growth in total revenues with 
the more significant growth in revenues from property taxes, business taxes and charges for services 
offsetting declines from other sources. The City’s governmental-type expenses also increased 15.2 
percent this fiscal year. As noted above, an important component of this increase is the City’s 
recognition this year of other postemployment benefit expense. In addition, growth in demand for the 
governmental services, personnel, labor and administrative costs was seen across functions.  A 
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discussion of these and other changes is presented in the governmental activities and business-type 
activities sections that follow.  
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Governmental activities.   Governmental activities decreased the City’s total net assets by 
approximately $286 million.  Key factors contributing to this year’s change are discussed below. 
 
Overall, total revenues from governmental activities were $3.75 billion, a $133.3 million or 3.7 percent 
increase over the prior year. For the same period, expenses totaled $3.55 billion before transfers of 
$477.3 million, resulting in a total net asset decrease of $286.0 million by June 30, 2008.   
 
Revenues from property taxes grew $62.5 million or 5.6 percent this year.  This was primarily due to a 
8.5 percent growth in assessed valuation in fiscal year 2007-2008 compared to fiscal year 2006-2007. 
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Business tax revenues also grew this year, realizing a $58.4 million or 17.3 percent increase. Of this, 
$11.7 million was due to increased collections of previously unidentified payroll taxes stemming from 
operational improvements in that function. The remaining increase, $46.7 million was related to 
moderate employment and wage growth in the sectors paying this tax. Notably, job growth in the 
professional and business services sectors was 4.5 percent in calendar 2007 compared to 2.3 
percent overall.  
 
Total revenues from hotel, sales, parking and utility users taxes totaled approximately $566.8 million, 
a $41.9 million increase over the prior year. Of this, hotel tax revenue rose $24.8 million or 12.8 
percent due primarily to an increase in hotel occupancy rates and a robust 8.7 percent average daily 
room rate increase.  Sales taxes rose 3.3 percent or $6.2 million and parking taxes improved by $2.5 
million, or 3.9 percent. In addition, an $8.2 million increase in utility users tax stemmed from increases 
in natural gas prices and electricity rates, and growth in cellular phone use. During this same period, 
property transfer tax totaled $86.2 million, a decline of $57.8 million or 40.1 percent in real property 
transfer tax, a historically volatile revenue stream. This decrease was due to fewer large dollar 
commercial property sales as compared to the prior year when the City saw an unusual spike in those 
sales.   
 
Total charges for services revenues reported significant increases this year, rising $79.1 million, or 
20.7 percent. The City’s development impact fees contributed $43.5 million or 55.0 percent to this 
growth due to an increase in construction of residential and commercial properties. Another $6.7 
million was due to improved estimates of uncollectible ambulance billings. The remaining $28.9 
million reflects growth in a range of governmental fee-based services including building permits, 
safety charges, inspection fees and others.  
 
Interest and investment income revenue was down by $28.3 million, 32.8 percent, due to decline in 
interest rates on the City’s pooled investments from an average of 5.2 to 4.3 percent and lower daily 
cash balances during the fiscal year.  In general, these returns reflect the City’s concentration of 
investments in Treasury Bills and Notes and other short-term investments combined with the interest 
rate cuts made by the Federal Reserve.  The Federal Funds rate was cut seven times during fiscal 
year 2007-2008, from 5.25 to 2.00 percent.  At the end of the fiscal year, deposits and investments for 
governmental activities with the City Treasury were $1.16 billion, a 13.9 percent decrease over the 
prior year. 
 
Revenues from capital grants and contributions totaled $36.1 million this year compared to $50.5 
million last year.  This $14.4 million, 28.5 percent decrease was due largely to a $21.1 million decline 
in state grants for streets, roads and park projects offset in part by $2.6 million increase in earthquake 
safety grants and $3.9 million for library capital program.  
 
Net transfers to business-type activities were $477.3 million, a 5.8 percent or $26.2 million increase 
over the prior fiscal year. This includes an additional $25.4 million to Laguna Honda Hospital, and 
$4.8 million to San Francisco General Hospital associated with increased General Fund support; and 
a net decrease of $11.2 million to MTA largely due to reduced capital and operation transfers from the 
San Francisco County Transportation Authority.  In addition, the Airport’s net transfers increased by 
$2.5 and in the prior fiscal year (2006-2007) there was a one-time $9.8 million net transfer from Water 
to governmental activities for a land sale.  There was no such transfer in the current year.  
 
The increase in total governmental expenses of $469.4 million included an estimated $164.8 million 
related to other postemployment benefit expenses.  The City recorded this liability for the first time in 
fiscal year 2007-2008 to be in compliance with GASB Statement Number 45 which requires 
recognition of these liabilities.  The remaining increase of $304.6 million represents continued growth 
in demand for the government’s services and the cost of living increase in the San Francisco Bay 
Area. Major components include $74.0 million increases in police, fire and sheriff staffing levels and 
labor costs; an additional $44.9 million in the human welfare and neighborhood services functions 
due to growth in medical and professional service contracts and a rise in labor and other 
administrative expenses; an $11.0 million increase in cultural and recreational program expenses; an 
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$11.6 million increase is related to an increased number of elections this year and new voting system 
expenses.  In addition, $26.4 million represents an increase of the City’ Public Education Enrichment 
Fund expenses.  This fund was established after San Francisco voters approved Proposition H in 
2004, a local measure which increased the City’s funding for certain public school programs for 
eleven years. 
 
The charts on the previous page illustrate expenses and program revenues by functional area, and all 
revenues by source.  As seen, public protection is the largest function (28.7 percent), followed by 
human welfare and neighborhood development (23.9 percent), community health (16.0 percent), 
General revenues are not shown by program or function because they are used to support activities 
citywide.  The distribution of these revenues shows property tax (31.8 percent) as the single largest 
funding source, followed by operating grants and contributions (24.7 percent), other local taxes (17.4 
percent), charges for services (12.3 percent), and business taxes (10.6 percent).  This relative 
ranking is equivalent to the prior fiscal year and the actual percentage distributions showed only small 
differences. The largest change, for example, was in charges for services which accounted for 10.6 
percent of funds last year compared to 12.3 percent this year.                                     
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Catalog of Federal Amount
Domestic Assistance Pass-Through Federal Provided to

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number (CFDA) Identifying Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Direct Program:

Food Stamp Program Outreach/Participation Program 10.580 -- 38,940$              -$                        

Food Stamp Cluster:
Food Stamps

Passed through State of California, Department of Social Services 10.551 None 42,819,849         -                          
State Administrative Matching Grants for Food Stamp Program

Passed through State of California, Department of Social Services 10.561 None 21,209,230         3,068,790           
Passed through State of California, Department of Health and Human Services 10.561 04-35440 366,376              -                          

Sub-Total of State Administrative Matching Grants for Food Stamp Program 21,575,606         3,068,790           
Sub-Total of Food Stamps Cluster 64,395,455         3,068,790           

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Health and Human Services:
Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children 10.557 05-45791 2,242,002           -                          

Pass-Through Program, State of California, Department of Aging:
Senior Farmers Market Nutrition Program 10.576 None 39,300                -                          

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Education:
Child Nutrition Cluster

School Breakfast Program 10.553 None 66,715                -                          
National School Lunch Program 10.555 None 103,517              -                          
Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 38-8380-0V 623,207              -                          

Sub-Total of Child Nutrition Cluster 793,439              -                          

Pass-Through Program, State of California, State of Emergency Services:
Local Government Fire Suppression Assistance to Forest Agencies 10.6016-8A1 6016-8A1 59,479                -                          

Pass-Through Program, Girls 2000:
Community Food Projects 10.225 CSREES 2006-33800-17694 31,142                -                          

 Sub-Total of Pass-Through Programs 67,560,817         3,068,790           

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 67,599,757         3,068,790           

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Direct Program:

US Navy Treasure Island Cooperative Agreement 12.unknown -- 1,161,247           -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 1,161,247           -                          

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Direct Programs:

Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grants 14.218 -- 23,024,278         17,141,095         
Emergency Shelter Grants Program 14.231 -- 1,002,908           955,750              
Supportive Housing Program 14.235 -- 7,250,007           6,394,714           
Shelter Plus Care 14.238 -- 5,436,516           -                          
Home Investment Partnerships Program 14.239 -- 89,650,022         5,459,335           
Community Development Block Grants/Brownfields Economic Development Initiative 14.246 -- 645,588              -                          
Community Development Block Grants-Section 108 Loan Guarantees 14.248 -- 1,485,756           1,476,604           
Economic Development Initiative-Special Project, Neighborhood Initiative 

and Miscellaneous Grants 14.251 -- 388,640              374,941              
Lead Based Paint Hazard Control In Privately-Owned Housing 14.900 -- 1,279,215           -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 130,162,930       31,802,439         

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
Direct Program:

Water Conservation Field Services Program 15.530 -- 89,524                -                          

Pass-Through Program, State of California, State Agency of California State Parks:
Outdoor Recreation Acquisition, Development, and Planning 15.916 C8939067 87,345                -                          

 Sub-Total of Pass-Through Programs 87,345                -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 176,869              -                          

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Direct Programs:

Federal Narcotics Forfeiture and Asset Seizure 16.unknown -- 344,667              -                          
Comprehensive Approaches to Sex Offender Management Discretionary 

Grant (CASOM) 16.203 -- 69,415                31,537                
Supervised Visitations, Safe Havens for Children 16.527 -- 18,973                17,804                
Part E - Developing, Testing and Demonstrating Promising New Programs 16.541 -- 243,773              25,000                
National Institute of Justice Research, Evaluation, and Development Project Grants 16.560 -- 109,145              -                          
Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance 

Discretionary Grants Program 16.580 -- 1,224,527           501,560              
Community Capacity Development Office 16.595 -- 213,634              102,671              
State Criminal Alien Assistance Program 16.606 -- 1,081,941           -                          
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant 16.607 -- 124,564              -                          
Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants 16.710 -- 1,572,502           -                          
Gang Resistance Education and Training 16.737 -- 377,660              179,398              
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program 16.738 -- 853,915              131,554              

Sub-Total of Direct Programs 6,234,716           989,524               
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Catalog of Federal Amount
Domestic Assistance Pass-Through Federal Provided to

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number (CFDA) Identifying Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Continued)
Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Office of Emergency Services:

Crime Victim Assistance 16.575 SE05080380, SE07100380, 
SE07140380, VW07260380 471,141              -                          

Violence Against Women Formula Grants 16.588 LE06040380, LE07050380, 
TM06040380, TM07050380, 

VV07030380 345,224              -                          
Community Prosecution and Project Safe Neighborhoods 16.609 US05020380, US05030380 135,024              -                          
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program 16.738 DC07100380 398,288              -                          
Anti Gang Initiative 16.744 AG06010380, AG07020380 260,439              -                          

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, State Correction and Standards Authority:
Juvenile Accountability Block Grants 16.523 170-07 106,553              -                          
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention-Allocation to States 16.540 38-34389-9000084-01 28,620                -                          

Pass-Through Program, Asian Women's Shelter:
Rural Domestic Violence, Dating Violence, Sexual Assault, and 

Stalking Assistance Program 16.589 None 7,992                  -                          

Pass-Through Program, University of California, San Francisco:
Part E - Developing, Testing and Demonstrating Promising New Programs 16.541 4338SC 21,955                -                          

 Sub-Total of Pass-Through Programs 1,775,236           -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 8,009,952           989,524              

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Direct Program:

Disability Employment Policy Development 17.720 -- 294,379              224,435              

Pass-Through Programs, California Employment Development Department:
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Cluster:

WIA Adult Program 17.258 R760348, R865484 1,673,900           609,969              
WIA Youth Activities 17.259 R760348, R865484 1,399,970           791,020              
WIA Dislocated Workers 17.260 R692500, R760348, R865484 2,016,908           916,307              

Sub-Total of Workforce Investment Act Cluster 5,090,778           2,317,296           

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 5,385,157           2,541,731           

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Direct Programs:

Airport Improvement Program 20.106 -- 39,579,474         -                          
Federal Transit Cluster:

Federal Transit-Capital Investment Grants 20.500 -- 28,385,394         -                          
Federal Transit-Formula Grants 20.507 -- 35,008,588         26,947                

Sub-Total of Federal Transit Cluster 63,393,982         26,947                

State and Community Highway Safety 20.600 -- 9,379                  -                          
Transportation Planning, Research and Education 20.931 -- 85,052                -                          

Sub-Total of Direct Programs 103,067,887       26,947                

Pass-Through Program, State of California, Department of Transportation:
Highway Planning and Construction 20.205

04-6097, 04-6097R, 
BPMP-5934(135), C001546, C001924, 

CML-5934(103), CML-5934(105), 
CML-5934(125), CML-6328(014), 

HP21L-5934(115), 
HPLUL-5934(132),
HPLUL-5934(133), 
HPLUL-5934(138), 
HPLUL-6169(011), 
HSIPL-5934(141), 
ITS99-5934(093), 

RPSTPLE-5934(140), 
RPSTPLE-5934(123), 
RPSTPLE-5934(128), 
RPSTPLE-6169(010), 
RPSTPLE-6328(007), 

STPL-5934(124), STPL-5934(126), 
STPL-5934(130), STPL-5934(131), 

STPL-5934(136), 
STPLDB-5934(077), 
STPLDB-5934(078), 
STPLER-5934(101), 
STPLH-5934(137), 

STPLHG-5934(090), 
STPLZ-5934(080)

10,213,500         -                          
Pass-Through Program, State of California, Office of Traffic Safety:

State and Community Highway Safety 20.600 AL0664, AL0825, CT073801, CT08368, 
OP0607, PS0601, PS0705, PT0628, 

SC073801 766,205              86,383                

Sub-Total of Pass-Through Programs 10,979,705         86,383                

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 114,047,592       113,330              

U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Direct Program:

Radio Communication System Replacement 39.unknown -- 181,802              -                          

TOTAL U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 181,802              -                           
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Catalog of Federal Amount
Domestic Assistance Pass-Through Federal Provided to

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number (CFDA) Identifying Number Expenditures Subrecipients

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS & HUMANITIES
Pass-Through Program, California State Library:

Grants to States 45.310 40-6829 6,750                  -                          

TOTAL NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS & HUMANITIES 6,750                  -                          

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Direct Programs:

Surveys, Studies, Investigations, Demonstrations and Special Purpose 
Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act 66.034 -- 16,198                -                          

Beach Monitoring and Notification Program Implementation Grants 66.472 -- 23,955                -                          

Sub-Total of Direct Program 40,153                -                          

Pass-Through Program, State of California, State Water Control Resources Board:
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund Program 66.805 07-012-250-0 436,532              -                          

TOTAL U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 476,685              -                          

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Pass-Through Program, State of California, Office of Emergency Services:

Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Information Dissemination, 
Outreach, Training and Technical Analysis/Assistance 81.117 DE-FC36-07G017061 947                     -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 947                     -                          

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Direct Program:

Literacy Programs for Prisoners 84.255 -- 178,359              -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 178,359              -                          

U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION
Pass-Through Program, Secretary of State:

Help American Vote Act Requirements Payments 90.401 07G30126, 38-2003-03-19 5,494,344           -                          

TOTAL U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION 5,494,344           -                          

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Direct Programs:

State and Territorial & Tech Assistance Capacity Development - 
Minority HIV/AIDS Demo Program 93.006 -- 282,134              154,639              

Comprehensive Community Mental Health Services for Children with 
Serious Emotional Disturbances (SED) 93.104 -- 919,397              633,102              

Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis Control 
Programs 93.116 -- 2,957,834           1,484,164           

Injury Prevention and Control Research and State and Community Based 
Programs 93.136 -- 20,245                -                          

Consolidated Knowledge Development and Application (KD&A) Program 93.230 -- 229,321              194,602              
Mental Health Research Grants 93.242 -- 425,603              182,915              
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services-Projects of Regional 

and National Significance 93.243 -- 753,522              235,277              
Occupational Safety and Health Research Projects 93.262 -- 257,883              142,204              
Drug Free Communities Support Program 93.276 -- 36,283                25,547                
Drug Abuse and Addiction Research Programs 93.279 -- 224,587              11,068                
Centers for Medicare Services, Research, and Medicaid Services (CMS), 

Research, Demonstration and Evaluation 93.779 -- 14,076                14,076                
Child Health and Human Development Extramural Research 93.865 -- 30,185                -                          
National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program 93.889 -- 3,055                  -                          
HIV Emergency Relief Project Grants 93.914 -- 22,889,296         17,805,558         
Grants to Provide Outpatient Early Intervention Services with Respect to 

HIV Disease 93.918 -- 419,727              -                          
HIV Prevention Activities - Health Department Based 93.940 -- 9,207,841           5,507,059           
Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)/Acquired Immunodeficiency Virus 

Syndrome (AIDS) Surveillance 93.944 -- 2,166,209           666,815              
Assistance Programs for Chronic Disease Prevention and Control 93.945 -- 418,827              233,037              
Preventive Health Services - Sexually Transmitted Diseases Control Grants 93.977 -- 2,006,093           451,030              

Sub-Total of Direct Programs 43,262,118         27,741,093         

Pass-Through Program, U.S. Conference of Mayors:
Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) Activity 93.118 U62/CCU300609-22-1 36,986                -                          

Pass-Through Program, San Francisco Community Clinic Consortium:
Consolidated Health Centers 93.224 5H80CS00049-07 673,581              -                          

Pass-Through Program, Stanford University:
Geriatric Education Centers 93.969 19616700-40799-A 7,500                  -                          

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Aging:
Special Programs for the Aging-Title VII, Chapter 3-Programs for

Prevention of Elder Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation 93.041 AP-0708-06 15,255                15,255                
Special Programs for the Aging-Title VII, Chapter 2-Long Term Care

Ombudsman Services for Older Individuals 93.042 AP-0708-06 32,358                32,358                
Special Programs for the Aging Title III, Part D-Disease Prevention and 

Health Promotion Services 93.043 AP-0708-06 65,797                65,797                
National Family Caregiver Support Title III, Part E 93.052 AP-0708-06 437,983              398,628              
Aging Cluster:

Special Programs for the Aging-Title III, Part B-Grants for Supportive
Services and Senior Centers 93.044 AP-0708-06 1,072,187           460,618              

Special Programs for the Aging-Title III, Part C-Nutrition Services 93.045 AP-0708-06 1,479,683           1,479,683           
Nutritional Services Incentive Program 93.053 AP-0708-06 1,017,977           1,017,977           

Sub-Total of the Aging Cluster 3,569,847           2,958,278           

Centers for Medicare Services, Research, and Medicaid Services (CMS), 
Research, Demonstration and Evaluation 93.779 HI-0708-06 67,428                61,302                 
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Catalog of Federal Amount

Domestic Assistance Pass-Through Federal Provided to
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number (CFDA) Identifying Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (continued)
Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Health and Human Services:

Coordinated Services and Access to Research for Women, Infants,
Children, and Youth 93.153 2680SC, 4899SC, 

2H12HA00101-10 116,496              -                          
Immunization Grants 93.268 06-55196, 07-65244 512,549              220,516              
Center for Disease Control and Prevention-Investigations and 

Technical Assistance 93.283 07-38 1,060,623           12,716                

HIV Care Formula Grants 93.917 04-35376, 06-55770, 
07-65077 07-38/4 2,416,926           1,819,484           

Special Project of National Significance 93.928 70184, 3861SC, 
7H97HA08763-01 224,876              -                          

HIV Demonstration, Research, Public and Professional Education Projects 93.941 2186.001, 3950SC 217,225              140,779              
Epidemiologic Research Studies of Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome 

(AIDS) and Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection in 
Selected Population Groups 93.943 434.005, 3148SC 214,699              -                          

National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program 93.889 06-38, 07-38 475,509              -                          
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991 None 1,515,046           -                          
Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to the States 93.994 200638, 200738 1,405,268           419,969              

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Social Services:
Promoting Safe and Stable Families 93.556 None 341,262              251,151              
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 93.558 05-45322 62,507,375         12,179,910         
Refugee and Entrant Assistance-State Administered Programs 93.566 06-90-9460-1, 

07-90-90840-1A, RESS0508, 
RESS0607, RESS0708 434,934              199,998              

Refugee and Entrant Assistance-Discretionary Grants 93.576 06-90-9461-1A 88,058                58,100                
Child Welfare Services-State Grants 93.645 None 1,529,988           -                          
Foster Care-Title IV-E 93.658 None 36,251,912         814,811              
Adoption Assistance 93.659 None 8,401,745           191,577              
Chafee Foster Care Independent Living 93.674 None 570,088              379,727              
Medical Assistance Program 93.778 05-45164 37,486,682         1,472,103           

Pass-Through Program, State of California, Department of Child Support Services:
Child Support Enforcement 93.563 None 9,688,518           -                          

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Education:
Child Care and Development Cluster

Child Care and Development Block Grant 93.575 None 964,577              964,577              
Child Care Mandatory and Matching Funds of the Child Care 

and Development Fund 93.596 None 110,693              110,693              

Sub-Total of Child Care and Development Cluster 1,075,270           1,075,270           

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Department of Mental Health:
Project for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) 93.150 None 446,201              140,207              
Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services 93.958 None 2,184,641           544,837              

Pass-Through Program, State of California, Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs:
Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse 93.959 None 9,579,338           -                          

Pass-Through Program, California Family Planning Council:
Family Planning Services 93.217 380-5320-71209-06, 

380-5320-71209-07, 
380-5320-71209-08 288,116              -                          

Pass-Through Program, University of California, San Francisco:
Mental Health Research Grants 93.242 4227SC, 4336SC, 4945SC, 4857SC, 

3078SC 221,546              13,525                
Allergy, Immunology and Transplantation Research 93.855 5030SC 5,320                  -                          
Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research 93.856 461.005, 475.001, 475.005 119,182              -                          

Pass-Through Programs, Public Health Foundation Enterprise:
Center for Disease Control and Prevention-Investigations 

and Technical Assistance 93.283 235.010.908, 
1-U01/CI000309-02 310,744              -                          

Allergy, Immunology and Transplantation Research 93.855 0325.007, 0325.008, 2025.003 320,139              -                          

Pass-Through Program, Fred Hutchinson Cancer Center:
Allergy, Immunology and Transplantation Research 93.855 07-202261-02-S2155, 

07-202261-02-S2153, 
07-203279-02-S2185 354,585              -                          

Sub-Total of Pass-Through Programs 185,271,596       23,466,298         

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 228,533,714       51,207,391         

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Pass-Through Program, State of California, California Volunteers - Office of the Governor:

AmeriCorps 94.006 CPPY1-21 70,456                -                          
TOTAL CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 70,456                -                          

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
Direct Program:

Social Security Research and Demonstration 96.007 -- 91,244                59,620                

TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 91,244                59,620                
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Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title Number (CFDA) Identifying Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Direct Programs:

Assistance to Firefighters Grant 97.044 -- 43,916                40,000                
National Explosive Detection Canine Team Program 97.072 -- 849,124              -                          

Sub-Total of Direct Programs 893,040              40,000                

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Governor's Office of Homeland Security:
Emergency Management Performance Grants 97.042 2006-0008, 2007-0006 162,499              -                          
Homeland Security Grant Program 97.067 2005-0015, 2006-0071, 2007-0008 33,221,496         -                          
Rail and Transit Security Grant Program 97.075 2005-GB-T5-0002 1,854,641           -                          
Buffer Zone Protection Plan 97.078 2005-0068 805,727              -                          

Pass-Through Programs, State of California, Governor's Office of Emergency Services:
Pre-Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Competitive Grants 97.017 EMF-2005-PC-0011 1,196,760           -                          
Public Assistance Grants 97.036 FEMA-1626-DR-CA 59,395                -                          
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program 97.039 845-093-42, 1628-001-001R 1,150,915           -                          
Fire Management Assistance Grant 97.046 None 34,643                -                          
National Explosive Detection Canine Team Program 97.072 075-95002 230,932              -                          

Sub-Total of Pass-Through Programs 38,717,008         -                          

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 39,610,048         40,000                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 601,187,853$     89,822,825$        
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1. GENERAL 
 

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards (Schedule) includes the federal grant activity of 
the City and County of San Francisco (the City). All federal awards received directly from federal 
agencies as well as federal awards passed through other governmental and educational agencies 
are included in this Schedule except for assistance related to Medical Assistance (Medi-Cal) and 
Medicare Hospital Insurance (Medicare) (see Note 5). 
 
The basic financial statements include the operations of the San Francisco Redevelopment 
Agency (Agency), which expended $9,067,855, in federal awards that are not included in the 
accompanying Schedule for the year ended June 30, 2008. The Agency issued a separate single 
audit report. 
 

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The accompanying Schedule is presented using the modified accrual basis of accounting for 
program expenditures accounted for in the governmental funds and the accrual basis of 
accounting for program expenditures accounted for in the proprietary funds as described in Note 
2(b) of the City’s basic financial statements, with the exception of the HOME Investment 
Partnership Program (see Note 7).  

 
3. RELATIONSHIP TO FEDERAL FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 

Amounts reported in the accompanying Schedule agree or can be reconciled with amounts 
reported in the related federal award reports. 

 
4. RELATIONSHIP TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Federal award expenditures agree or can be reconciled with the amounts reported in the City’s 
basic financial statements. 

 
5. MEDI-CAL AND MEDICARE 
 

Direct Medi-Cal and Medicare expenditures are excluded from the Schedule. These expenditures 
represent fees for services and are not included in the Schedule or in determining major 
programs. The City assists the State in determining eligibility and provides Medi-Cal and 
Medicare services through City-owned facilities. Administrative costs related to Medi-Cal and 
Medicare are, however, included in the Schedule under the Medical Assistance Program (Federal 
CFDA number 93.778). 

 
6. FOOD STAMP BENEFITS 
 

The City issued food stamp benefits valued at $42,819,849 for the year ended June 30, 2008, 
which are included in the accompanying Schedule. This amount is for information only as receipts 
and issuances of food stamp benefits are not recorded in the City’s financial records. 
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7. LOANS OUTSTANDING 
 

The City participates in certain federal award programs that sponsor revolving loan programs, 
which are administered by the City. These programs maintain servicing and trust arrangements 
with the City to collect loan repayments. The funds are returned to the programs upon repayment 
of the principal and interest. The federal government has imposed certain continuing compliance 
requirements with respect to the loans rendered under the Home Investment Partnerships 
Program (HOME). During the year ended June 30, 2008, the City incurred $4,645,796 in 
expenditures related to new loans under this program. As of June 30, 2008, the total amount of 
HOME loans outstanding was $88,011,459, which is included as expenditures in the Schedule. 
 

8. SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL RAILWAY 
 

The San Francisco Municipal Railway (MUNI) federal expenditures were separately audited by 
other auditors. Expenditures for the programs of MUNI listed below are taken from the separately 
issued single audit report. MUNI’s federal programs are as follows: 
 

CFDA Federal
Number Expenditures

Federal Transit Cluster:
Federal Transit-Capital Investment Grants 20.500 28,385,394$        
Federal Transit-Formula Grants 20.507 35,008,588          

Sub-Total of Federal Transit Cluster 63,393,982          

Transportation Planning, Research and Education 20.931 85,052                 

National Explosive Detection Canine Team Program 97.072 230,932               

Rail and Transit Security Grant Program 97.075 1,854,641            

65,564,607$        

Program Title
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9. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING (CDA) SINGLE AUDIT 
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 
The terms and conditions of agency contracts with CDA require agencies to display state-funded 
expenditures discretely along with the related federal expenditures. CDA grant expenditures that 
involve federal funding have been presented in the Schedule. For state grants not involving 
federal funding, the amounts are to be displayed separately. The following schedule is presented 
to comply with these requirements. 
 

Federal Grantor
Pass-through Grantor Grant / CFDA Expenditures

Program Title Contract No. No. State Federal

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Passed through State of California, Department of Aging:

Senior Farmers Market Nutrition Program n/a 10.576 -$                 39,300$       

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 
Passed through State of California, Department of Aging:

Special Programs for the Aging-Title VII, Chapter 3 - 
Programs for Prevention of Elder Abuse, Neglect
and Exploitation AP-0708-06 93.041 679              15,255         

Special Programs for the Aging-Title VII, Chapter 2 - 
Long Term Care Ombudsman Services for Older 
Individuals AP-0708-06 93.042 5,083           32,358         

Special Programs for the Aging Title III, Part D - 
Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Services AP-0708-06 93.043 2,836           65,797         

Special Programs for the Aging-Title III, Part B - 
Grants for Supportive Services and Senior Centers AP-0708-06 93.044 123,367       1,072,187    

Special Programs for the Aging-Title III, Part C - 
Nutrition Services AP-0708-06 93.045 968,805       1,479,683    

National Family Caregiver Support AP-0708-06 93.052 -                   437,983       
Nutritional Services Incentive Program AP-0708-06 93.053 -                   1,017,977    
Centers for Medicare Services, Research, and 

Medicaid Services (CMS), Research, Demonstration 
and Evaluation HI-0708-06 93.779 236,252       67,428         

1,337,022    4,227,968$ 

State Awards - California Department of Aging:

State Community-Based Services Program AP-0708-06 534,006       
Medicaid Penalty Citations Ombudsman AP-0708-06 39,841         

Total Expenditures of CDA Awards 1,910,869$  
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10. PROGRAM TOTALS 
 
The schedule of expenditures of federal awards does not summarize all programs that receive 
funding from various funding sources. The following table summarizes these programs by CFDA 
numbers. 

CFDA no. / Program Title / Federal
Federal Grantor or Pass-Through Grantor Expenditures

(a) CFDA no. 16.541 - Part E - Developing, Testing and Demonstrating 
Promising New Programs
U.S. Department of Justice 243,773$                 
University of California San Francisco 21,955                     

Program Total 265,728$                 

(b) CFDA no. 16.738 - Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance 
Grant Program
U.S. Department of Justice 853,915$                 
State of California, Office of Emergency Services 398,288                   

Program Total 1,252,203$              

(c) CFDA no. 20.600 - State and Community Highway Safety
U.S. Department of Transportation 9,379$                     
State of California, Office of Traffic Safety 766,205                   

Program Total 775,584$                 

(d) CFDA no. 93.242 - Mental Health Research Grants
State of California, Department of Health and Human Services 425,603$                 
University of California, San Francisco 221,546                   

Program Total 647,149$                 

(e) CFDA no. 93.283 - Center for Disease Control and Prevention-
Investigations and Technical Assistance
State of California, Department of Health and Human Services 1,060,623$              
Public Health Foundation Enterprise 310,744                   

Program Total 1,371,367$              

(f)
CFDA no. 93.779 - Centers for Medicare Services, Research, and 
Medicaid Services (CMS), Research, Demonstration and Evaluation
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 14,076$                   
State of California, Department of Aging 67,428                     

Program Total 81,504$                   

(g) CFDA no. 93.855 - Allergy, Immunology and Transplantation 
Research
University of California, San Francisco 5,320$                     
Public Health Foundation Enterprise 320,139                   
Fred Hutchinson Cancer Center 354,585                   

Program Total 680,044$                 
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10. PROGRAM TOTALS (Continued) 
 

CFDA no. / Program Title / Federal
Federal Grantor or Pass-Through Grantor Expenditures

(h) CFDA no. 93.889 - National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness 
Program
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 3,055$                     
State of California, Department of Health and Human Services 475,509                   

Program Total 478,564$                 

(i) CFDA no. 97.072 - National Explosive Detection Canine Team 
Program
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 849,124$                 
State of California, Governor's Office of Emergency Services 230,932                   

Program Total 1,080,056$              
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The Honorable Mayor Gavin Newsom 
The Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco, California 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and 
on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the City and County of San Francisco, California (City), as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2008, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents. Our report was modified to include a reference to other auditors. Our report also 
includes an explanatory paragraph indicating that the City adopted the provisions of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, and Statement No. 50, Pension Disclosures – an 
Amendment of GASB Statements No. 25 and No. 27. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States. Other auditors audited the financial statements of the San Francisco International Airport, San 
Francisco Water Enterprise, Hetch Hetchy Water and Power, San Francisco Municipal Railway, the 
Parking Garage Corporations, San Francisco Wastewater Enterprise, Port of San Francisco, San 
Francisco Market Corporation, City and County of San Francisco Finance Corporation, Employees’ 
Retirement System, Health Service System, and the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency, as 
described in our report on the City’s financial statements. This report does not include the results of the 
other auditors’ testing of internal control over financial reporting or compliance and other matters that are 
reported on separately by those auditors. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City’s internal control over financial reporting as 
a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal 
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
City’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect 
misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control 
deficiencies, that adversely affects the entity's ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report 
financial data reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that there is more 
than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the entity's financial statements that is more than 
inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the entity's internal control. 
 
A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results in 
more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be 
prevented or detected by the entity's internal control. 
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Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in the internal control 
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
 
We noted certain matters that we reported to management of the City in a separate letter dated 
January 30, 2009. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Supervisors, City management, 
federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Walnut Creek, California 
January 30, 2009
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The Honorable Mayor Gavin Newsom 
The Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco, California 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance with Requirements  

Applicable to Each Major Program and Internal Control Over 
Compliance in Accordance With OMB Circular A-133 

 
Compliance 
 
We have audited the compliance of the City and County of San Francisco, California (City) with the types 
of compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that are 
applicable to each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2008. The City’s major 
federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants applicable to each of its major federal programs is the responsibility of the City’s management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the City’s compliance based on our audit.  
 
The City’s basic financial statements include the operations of the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency 
(Agency) and the San Francisco Municipal Railway (MUNI), which expended $9,067,855 and 
$65,564,607, respectively, in federal awards. The expenditures of the Agency are not included in the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the year ended June 30, 2008. MUNI’s expenditures are 
included in the schedule of federal awards for the year ended June 30, 2008. Our audit, described below, 
did not include the operations of the Agency and MUNI because the Agency and MUNI engaged other 
auditors to perform an audit in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. MUNI’s expenditures were audited by other auditors whose 
report thereon has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for 
MUNI, is based on the report of the other auditors.  
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 
on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the 
City’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the City’s compliance with those requirements. 
 
In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, the City complied, in all material 
respects, with the requirements referred to above that are applicable to each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2008. However, the results of our auditing procedures disclosed an 
instance of noncompliance with those requirements, which is required to be reported in accordance with 
OMB Circular A-133 and which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs as item 2008-01. 
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Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
The management of the City is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal 
programs. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the City’s internal control over compliance 
with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program in order to 
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over 
compliance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
preceding paragraph and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in the City’s internal control that 
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses as defined below. However, as discussed below, 
we identified a deficiency in internal control over compliance that we consider to be a significant 
deficiency.  
 
A control deficiency in an entity’s internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of 
a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or detect noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program 
on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, 
that adversely affects the entity’s ability to administer a federal program such that there is more than a 
remote likelihood that noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is 
more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the entity’s internal control. We consider 
the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2008-01 to be a significant deficiency.  
 
A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results in 
more than a remote likelihood that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program will not be prevented or detected by the entity’s internal control. We did not consider the 
deficiency described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs to be a material 
weakness. 
 
The City’s responses to the findings identified in our audit are described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. We did not audit the City’s response and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on it.  
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Supervisors, City management, 
federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Walnut Creek, California 
March 9, 2009, except for the expenditures of 

federal awards of the San Francisco Municipal 
Railway, which is dated December 23, 2008 
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 
Financial Statements: 
 

Type of auditor’s report issued:  Unqualified 
   
Internal control over financial reporting:   

• Material weaknesses identified?   No 
• Significant deficiencies identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses 
 No 

   
Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted? 

 No 

 
Federal Awards: 
 

Internal control over major programs: 

• Material weaknesses identified?  No 
• Significant deficiencies identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses 
 Yes 

   
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance 
for major programs 

 Unqualified 

   
Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with 
section 510(a) of Circular A-133? 

 Yes 

 
 Identification of major programs: 

Food Stamps Cluster 10.551/10.561 
Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559 
Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grants 14.218 
Shelter Plus Care 14.238 
Home Investment Partnerships Program 14.239 
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Cluster 17.258/17.259/17.260
Airport Improvement Program  20.106 
Federal Transit Cluster 20.500/20.507 
Aging Cluster 93.044/93.045/93.053
Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis Control 

Programs 93.116 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 93.558 
Adoption Assistance 93.659 
National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program  93.889 
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program 97.039 
  
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Types A and 

B programs: 
$3,000,000 

  
Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee under Section 530 

of OMB Circular A-133: 
No 
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings 
 
None reported. 
 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
Finding No. 2008-01 –  U.S. Department of Agriculture 

Food Stamp Cluster, CFDA numbers 10.551 and 10.561 
Passed Through the State of California, Department of Social Services 
Reporting 

 
Criteria: 
As a pass-through recipient of federal funding under the Food Stamp Cluster from the State of California, 
the City is required to submit certain special reports, including the quarterly FNS-209 - Status of Claims 
Against Households (OMB No. 0584-0069). This report is used to report the status of repayment 
demands against households that receive more food stamp benefits than they are entitled to receive. This 
report is required to be submitted quarterly and is due within 30 days after the end of each quarter. 
 
Condition: 
During our audit of the reporting requirement for the Food Stamp Cluster, we selected the quarters ended 
December 31, 2007 and June 30, 2008 of the FNS-209 report for testing. Both of the FNS-209 reports 
tested were submitted after the due dates. Late submission was 21 and 12 days as follows: 
 

Report Name
Report 

Frequency
For the 

Period Ended
No. of Days 

Past Due
FNS 209 Quarterly 12/31/2007 21
FNS 209 Quarterly 6/30/2008 12  

 
Effect: 
The City is not in compliance with federal and state reporting requirements of timely submission of 
required reports. However, there is currently no known financial or programmatic impact to the City. 
 
Questioned Costs: 
Not applicable. 
 
Recommendation: 
We recommend the Human Services Agency evaluate controls over reporting to ensure timely 
submissions of required reports. Adequate controls should include mechanisms to identify and track 
report due dates and ensure that required information is readily available. Also, procedures should be 
implemented to obtain approved deadline extensions for instances when reports are expected to be 
submitted late due to system problems or staffing constraints. The approved extensions should be 
documented within the reporting files. 
 
Management Response and Corrective Action Plan: 
The department concurs and has developed procedures effective immediately in March 2009 for 
completing the FNS209 report, which includes the following: 
1) Accountant and Collection Manager will both monitor the reporting deadlines. Accountant prepares 

FNS209 report, and Collection Manager reviews and verifies the report to ensure timeliness and 
accuracy. 

2) Accountant mails copy of report to the California Department of Social Services, Investigations 
Program Manager and Collection Manager, and stores and secures a copy of the report and all 
supporting documentation and records.  

3) When reports are expected to be submitted late, the Accountant will send the request for extension to 
California Department of Social Services and a copy to Collection manager. The copy of approved 
extension will be filed by the Accountant.  
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Reference Number:  2007-01 

Federal Catalog Number/ 
Program Title 

 93.558 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 
93.659 Adoption Assistance 

Audit Finding:  Allowable Costs/Cost Principles – Out of 40 time study sheets tested, 6 
were not recorded correctly in the City’s time study summary 
spreadsheet, and 2 time studies were not signed by a supervisor. 

Status of Corrective Action:  Appears corrected based on testing of the programs in the current year. 

Reference Number:  2007-02 

Federal Catalog Number/ 
Program Title 

 93.558 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 

Audit Finding:  Special Provision – Child Support Non-Cooperation – Out of 30 cases 
tested (from a population of 106 cases), 3 program participants were not 
provided a notice of action for their benefit reductions. 

Status of Corrective Action:  Improvement noted. During our 2008 audit of this program, we noted 1 
similar exception out of a sample of 30 from a population of 123 cases. 
However, we were able to verify this individual’s benefits were properly 
reduced by at least the required percentage. 

Reference Number:  2007-03 

Federal Catalog Number/ 
Program Title 

 14.238 Shelter Plus Care 

Audit Finding:  Reporting – Out of 14 Annual Progress Reports selected for testing, 2 
Annual Progress Reports (APR) were filed after the 90-day timeframe. 

Status of Corrective Action:  Appears corrected based on testing of the program in the current year. 

Reference Number:  2007-04 

Federal Catalog Number/ 
Program Number 

 10.559 Summer Food Service Program for Children 

Audit Finding:  Fourth Week Site Reviews – Out of 30 site reviews for testing, 8 site 
reviews were conducted after the first 4 weeks of program operations, 
and 7 site reviews were not on file and thus unavailable for review. 

Status of Corrective Action:  Appears corrected based on testing of the program in the current year. 
   
Reference Number:  2007-05 

Federal Catalog Number/ 
Program Title 

 97.017 Pre-Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Competitive Grants 

Audit Finding:  Reporting – Out of 4 quarterly progress reports tested, 1 was not signed 
nor dated to indicate the date of report review and approval for 
submission, and 3 were not submitted within the required timeframe. 

Status of Corrective Action:  Not applicable. The grant in question ended in the prior fiscal year. The 
department that administered this grant did not receive funding under 
this CFDA number in the year ended June 30, 2008. 
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